ADOPTION NOTICE

The undersigned Southern Water and Sewer District of Floyd County,
Kentucky hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same
had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and supplements containing rates,
rules and administrative regulations for furnishing water service in Floyd County in
the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the Public Service Commission by
Beaver-Elkhorn Water District of Floyd County, and in effect onthe 15¢th  day of

March , 2000, the date on which the public service business of the said Beaver-
Elkhorn Water District was taken over by it.
This notice isissued onthe 8th _day of Ma , 2000, in conformity with

807 KAR 5:011, Section 11 of the regulations adopted by the Public Service

Commission.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Southern Water and Sewer District

OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE
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By aT:

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011, HUBERT HALBERT, CHAIRMAN

SECTION 9 (1)
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SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

CANCELLED
Authorized by PSC Order dated December 16, 1999 in PS( Cage No. 99-375.
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Form for filing Rate Schedules

Beaver-Elkhorn Water District
Name of Issuing Corporation

For Entire Area Served

Community, Town or Citv

pP.S.C. NO. &

SHEET NO. !

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

SHEET NO. ]

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
PER UNIT
RATE SCHEDULE: Applicable in all territory served by Company.
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: For all residential and commercial purposes.
MORTHLY RATES
First 1,000 gallons $14.10 (1)
Next 19,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons 2.94 (1)
Next 80,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons 2.57 (1)
. Over 100,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons 2.00 (1)
MINIMUM BILL $14.10 (1)

WHOLESALE RATE

$2.00 per 1,000 gallons

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC 8,5”,&% CommissioN
EFFECTIVEY EFFECTIVE
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FOR _ENTIRE AREA SERVED

" P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
3rd Revised SHEET NO. 1
BEAVER ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 1
Name of Issuing Corporation
3rd Revised SHEET NO. 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

10.

11.

All billing shall be in accordance with tariffs as approved by the
Public Service Commission.

Meters shall be read, recorded and customers billed once each month.
Past due accounts are shown as arrears on customer's billing card.

Notice to discontinue service for non-payment of billing shall be given
as directed under rules and requlations of Public Service commission.

Estimated billing due to malfunction of meter shall be noted "Estimated
Billing" on customer's billing card.

Re-installation charges for restoring service, when customer has had
service discontinued or service has been discontinued for non-payment of
account, a $25.00 charge will be made.

Customer tap on fee for initial new service shall be as follows:

5/8 x 3/4" Service $425.00
3/4" Service 450.00
All over 3/4" tap fee based on actual cost of installation.

Customer charge to verify meter reading, if found accurate a charge of
$25.00. Verification of meter accuracy challenged by customer, tested
and found accurate a charge of $25.00; if found in error adjustment to
be made and no charge for testing.

Penalty: 10% penalty for late payment if bills not paid by the 10th day
of the month.

Service line inspection charge $25.00.

Monitoring of Customer Usage At least once annually the Company will
monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure:

1. The customer's annual usage for the moqgmjxﬁﬁwﬁicgyMﬁép@h period
will be compared with the annual usage OFKENU@ffe 12 months
immediately preceding that period. EFFECTIVE
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
. 3rd Revised SHEET NO. 2
BEAVER ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or
if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances,
such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no
further review will be done.

3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be
attributed to a readily identified common cause, the Company will
compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period
with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year.

4, If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from
analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the
Company will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to
determine whether there have been changes such as different number of
household members or work staff, additional or different appliances,
changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service
line.

5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the Company will test
the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error
greater than 2 percent fast or slow.

6. The Company will notify the customers of the investigation, its
findings, and any refunds or back billing in accordance with 807 KAR
5:006, Section 10(4) and (5).

In addition to the annual monitoring, the Company will immediately
investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its
on-going meter reading or billing processes or customer inquiry.

12. Budget Payment Plan The Company has a budget payment plan available for
its residential customers whereby a customer may elect to pay a monthly
amount for the budget year in lieu of monthly or bimonthly billings for
actual usage. The monthly budget payment will be determined by the
Company based, under normal circumstances, on a minimum of one-twelfth
of the estlmated annual usage, subject to review and adJustment during
the budget year. The normal budget year £« endsinnkey
is the 12 months from February to Jan 5
settlement month. mepﬂVF
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.G. KY RQpo oo 1
) 3rd Revised SHEET NO.___ 3
BEAVER ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

Original _ SHEET NQ,
RULES AND REGULATIONS %

e

The customer's account may be adjusted through a series of levelized
adjustments on a monthly basis if usage indicates that the account will
not be current upon payment of the last budget amount.,

If Customer fails to pay bills as rendered under the bhudget payment
plan, the Company reserves the right to revoke the plan,: restore the
customer to regular billing and require immediate payment of any
deficiency. :

Failure to receive a bill in no way exempts customer from the provisions
of these TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

When the Company is unable to read a meter after reasonable effort, the
customer will be billed at the average of the three immediately
preceding monthly or bimonthly bills and the billing adjusted when the
meter is read.

. Customer's bill will be due within 10 days from date of bill.

13. Deposits The Company may require a minimum cash deposit or other
guaranty to secure payment of bills

Service may be refused or discontinued for
failure to pay the requested deposit. Interest, as prescribed by KRS
74.050, will be paid annually either by refund or credit to the
customer's bill, except that no refund or credit will be made if the
customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit.
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BEAVER ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT

| PLEASE MAKE
P.0. BOX 769

CHECK PAYABLE TO:
MARTIN, KY 41649

READING DAY PHONE: 285-3856
&gT?26 /93 Met er: 100 NIGHT PHONE: 874-2007 1
pREVIOUS 733 present 738 consumep 5
Beginning balance 34,54
PAYMENT .- THANK YOU 34.54CR
WATER 21.45
Total amount now due 21.45
PEGGY CRAFT

Account number 1300
Statement date 06/01/93

BILLS ARE DUE WHEN RENDERED. PENALTY WILL BE ADDED
IF NOT PAID WITHIN 10 DAYS AFTER BILLING DATE,
RATES AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

[ ce
PF‘(" [ 234 94 20
JUN 4 1993
BS.C.
RESEARCH DIVISION
FIRST CLASS MAIL
BEAVER ELKHORN 1S, POSTAGE PAID
wfg“;gf?;;“ PERMIT NO. 39
MARTIN; KY 41649 MARTIN, KY
41649
SeA MR KK R KKK KKK K KX K E 3 "“"".*
CANCELLED
PEGGY CRAFT
X AR H HOSPITAL
P O BOX 247 SEP
MCDOWELL !
KY 41BET
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| OB KENTHCKY

TOTAL AMOUNT

RETURN THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT 93
Ty ¥,

'PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
SECTION 9 (1)

BY;_,éééigz&ééégtg__
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
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Beaver Elkhorn Water District Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
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RULES AND REGULATIONS

Justification for Meter Testing

The Beaver Elkhorn Water District consists of approximately one-
hundred twenty (120) miles of service line, average travel 50=60 miles
to pull meter to test and to reinstall, cost for labor, travel, etc.,

for this service would be a charge of $25.00.

1C SERVICE COMMISSION
e OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
DEC 07 1986
| it el Befurnad Ghects PURSUANTTOBO?KARSQIL
SECTION 9 (1)
BY: .

The Beaver Elkhorn Water District receives an average of three(3)
returned checks per month. When a returned check is received we notify
the person by letter. Expense consist éf paper, Stamp, envelope, cCODYy
of the letter, time looking up their account number and pulling their

stub so they don't get credit for the returned check. For this service

would be a charge of $10.00, CARGTLIED
SEP 2002
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Box 30

Monroe Vanderpool Chairman Wayland, Ky. 41666



